The following are reconciliations of income from continuing operations, loss from discontinued operations and net (loss) income attributable to
GPC stockholders used to calculate basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share.

The following summarizes loss per share for the three months ended September 30, 2010 (in thousands except share and per share data):

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests

(1)

Attributable to

GPC

Stockholders for
Computation

of

Basic Loss
Per Share

Adjustment
for

Potentially

Dilutive
Options

to

Purchase

Partnership
Units
(2)

Adjusted for

Computation

of Diluted

Loss Per
Share

Numerator:
Net loss $ (4,354) $ 209 $ (4,145) $ �  $ (4,145)

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares
outstanding (3) 62,664,870 62,664,870

Basic Diluted
Loss per share:
Net loss attributable to GPC stockholders $ (0.07) $ (0.07)

The following summarizes earnings per share for the three months ended September 30, 2009 (in thousands except share and per share data):

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests (1)

Attributable to

GPC

Stockholders for
Computation

of

Basic Earnings
Per Share

Adjustment
for

Potentially

Dilutive
Options

to

Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for
Computation
of Diluted

Earnings Per
Share

Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 13,083 $ (2,249) $ 10,834 $ (121) $ 10,713
Loss from discontinued operations (2,117) 319 (1,798) 17 (1,781)

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

Net income $ 10,966 $ (1,930) $ 9,036 $ (104) $ 8,932

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares
outstanding (4) 42,975,419 42,988,751

Basic Diluted
Earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.25 $ 0.25
Loss from discontinued operations (0.04) (0.04)

Net income attributable to GPC stockholders $ 0.21 $ 0.21

The following summarizes earnings per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 (in thousands except share and per share data):

26

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

GRAHAM PACKAGING COMPANY INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)�(continued)

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests (1)

Attributable to

GPC

Stockholders for
Computation

of

Basic Earnings
Per Share

Adjustment
for

Potentially

Dilutive
Options

to

Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for

Computation

of Diluted

Earnings Per
Share

Numerator:
Net income $ 8,935 $ (1,765) $ 7,170 $ (377) $ 6,793

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares
outstanding (3) 59,426,211 59,426,211

Basic Diluted
Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to GPC stockholders $ 0.12 $ 0.11

The following summarizes earnings per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 (in thousands except share and per share data):

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests (1)

Attributable to

GPC

Stockholders for
Computation

of

Basic Earnings
Per Share

Adjustment
for

Potentially

Dilutive
Options

to

Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for

Computation

of Diluted

Earnings Per
Share

Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 64,824 $ (10,609) $ 54,215 $ (154) $ 54,061
Loss from discontinued operations (3,924) 591 (3,333) 9 (3,324)

Net income $ 60,900 $ (10,018) $ 50,882 $ (145) $ 50,737

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares
outstanding (4) 42,975,419 42,980,617

Basic Diluted
Earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.26 $ 1.26

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Loss from discontinued operations (0.08) (0.08)

Net income attributable to GPC stockholders $ 1.18 $ 1.18

(1) The allocation of earnings is based on the noncontrolling interests� relative ownership percentage.
(2) Holdings adjustment is based on incremental earnings that would be attributable to those potentially dilutive options to purchase

partnership units on an �as-if converted� basis. For the three months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009, and the nine months ended